

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE



**THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

ADELAIDE, FRIDAY, 27 APRIL 2001

CONTENTS

	Page
Appointments, Resignations, Etc.....	1682
Corporations and District Councils—Notice.....	1696
Crown Lands Act 1929—Notices	1683
Development Act 1993—Notice	1682
Fisheries Act 1982—Notices.....	1683
Liquor Licensing Act 1997—Notices.....	1688
Private Advertisement	1696
Proclamation	1682
Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991—Notice	1691
Rules of Court	1694
South Australian Health Commission Act 1976—Notice	1682
Transport, Department of—Notice to Mariners	1691

HIGHWAYS ACT 1926 SECTION 27AA: CLOSURE OF PORTION OF DAVEYSTON ROAD AT DAVEYSTON, HUNDRED OF NURIOOTPA

Proclamation By The Governor

(L.S.) E. J. NEAL

PURSUANT to section 27AA of the *Highways Act 1926*, on the recommendation of the Commissioner of Highways made pursuant to that section and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I close that portion of public road (Daveyston Road) delineated as allotment 1 in Lands Titles Registration Office Filed Plan No. 42438.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of South Australia, at Adelaide, 27 April 2001.

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

TSAC 2000/03402

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Adelaide, 27 April 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Bruno Krumins, Member of the Order of Australia, as Governor's Deputy of South Australia for a period from 12.30 p.m. on Tuesday, 8 May 2001 until 12.30 p.m. on Thursday, 10 May 2001.

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Adelaide, 27 April 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Vincenzo Migliarese as Acting Registrar of the Residential Tenancies Tribunal, from 27 April 2001 to 28 September 2001 inclusive, pursuant to the provisions of the Residential Tenancies Act 1995.

By command,

DIANA LAIDLAW, for Premier

OCBA 002/93CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Adelaide, 27 April 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council will indicate by public notice that he will not grant a development authorisation for the Gawler River Floodplain proposal, pursuant to section 48 (2) (a) of the Development Act 1993.

DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993 SECTION 48(2)(a)

Notice By The Governor

Preamble

1. Land division resulting in the creation of an additional allotment or allotments within the Gawler River Floodplain was declared to be subject to Division III of Part V of the *Planning Act 1982* on 23 December 1987 (see *Gazette* 23 December 1987 p. 1916).

2. The declaration is still in force.

3. Pursuant to section 19 of the *Statutes Repeal and Amendment (Development) Act 1993* and section 14 of the *Development (Major Development Assessment) Amendment Act 1996* the declaration now has effect as if it were a declaration of the Minister under section 46 of the *Development Act 1993*.

4. The following applications involve proposals for development within the ambit of the declaration and are subject to the processes set out in Division 2 of Part 4 of the *Development Act 1993*:

<i>Application number</i>	<i>Date accepted for lodging</i>
312/D038/86	20 June 1986
312/D042/86	25 June 1986
312/D011/87	4 March 1987
312/D039/87	18 November 1987
312/D044/87	23 December 1987
312/D045/87	23 December 1987
312/D046/87	23 December 1987
312/D047/87	23 December 1987
312/D016/93	31 August 1993
312/D006/94	6 May 1994
312/D023/94	16 December 1994
312/D003/95	30 June 1995
312/D007/95	17 August 1995
312/D012/95	4 December 1995
312/D003/99	2 February 1999
312/D016/00	20 July 2000.

5. I have decided to indicate under section 48(2)(a) of the *Development Act 1993* that I will not, in relation to an application referred to in clause 4, grant a development authorisation for development within the ambit of the declaration.

NOTICE

PURSUANT to section 48(2)(a) of the *Development Act 1993* and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I indicate that I will not, in relation to an application referred to in clause 4 of the preamble, grant a development authorisation for development within the ambit of the declaration referred to in the preamble.

Given under my hand at Adelaide, 27 April 2001.

E. J. NEAL, Governor

MTUP-PL 0014/01CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet
Adelaide, 27 April 2001

HIS Excellency the Governor in Executive Council has been pleased to approve the changes set out to the list of persons and groups authorised to access confidential information, pursuant to section 64D of the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976.

SOUTH AUSTRALIAN HEALTH COMMISSION ACT 1976:
SECTION 64D—AUTHORISATION OF ACCESS TO
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Authorisation By the Governor

PURSUANT to section 64D of the *South Australian Health Commission Act 1976* and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, I authorise persons listed below and the members from time to time of a group or body listed below to have access to confidential information in accordance with that section.

ADDITIONS:

- BreastScreen South Australia*
Pathology Quality Improvement Committee
- Ceduna District Health Services Incorporated*
Continuum of Care Committee
- Department of Human Services*
Northern Cancer Data Manager
- Flinders Medical Centre*
Emergency Department Audit Committee
- Port Lincoln Health Services Incorporated*
Clinical Review Committee

NAME CHANGES:

Naracoorte Health Service Incorporated
'Morbidity and Mortality Review Committee' is changed to
'Patient Safety and Clinical Performance Review Team'.

DELETIONS:

Flinders Private Hospital
Clinical Review Committee

E. J. NEAL, Governor

DHS 001/097/024PT2CS

CROWN LANDS ACT 1929: SECTION 5

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Crown Lands Act 1929, I PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by IAIN EVANS, Minister for Environment and Heritage, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Crown Lands Act 1929 is committed DO HEREBY:

1. Resume the land defined in The First Schedule.
2. Dedicate the Crown Land defined in The Second Schedule as a Recreation Reserve and declare that such land shall be under the care, control and management of the Light Regional Council.

The First Schedule

Recreation Reserve, allotment 21 of DP 49767, Hundred of Nuriootpa, County of Light, being the whole of the land contained in Crown Record Volume 5684 Folio 741.

The Second Schedule

Allotment 21 of DP 49767, Hundred of Nuriootpa, County of Light, exclusive of all necessary roads being the whole of the land contained in Crown Record Volume 5684 Folio 751.

Dated 24 April 2001.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

DENR 17/0643

CROWN LANDS ACT 1929: SECTION 5

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Crown Lands Act 1929, I PETER MACLAREN KENTISH, Surveyor-General and Delegate appointed by IAIN EVANS, Minister for Environment and Heritage, Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the Crown Lands Act 1929 is committed DO HEREBY resume the land defined in The Schedule.

The Schedule

Land for Harbors Board Purposes, allotment 1012, Town of Port Lincoln, Hundred of Lincoln, the proclamation of which was published in the *Government Gazette* of 31 October 1963 at page 1314, being the whole of the land comprised in Crown Record Volume 5757 Folio 756.

Dated 24 April 2001.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

DEHAA 08/0507

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC (SUBTIDAL) FARMING LICENCE FS00014
(PREVIOUS LICENCE No. F1554, FM00200)

Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Bartagunyah Props (12343)
Survey Road
Melrose, S.A. 5483

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 April 2001 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2001 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. *Marked-off Areas*

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

2. *Permitted Species*

The licensee:

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

3. *Permitted Use*

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

4. *Permitted Methods*

- 4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:
 - 4.1.1 must ensure the total length of each unit does not exceed 3 km of longline or 1 km of racking per hectare, and each unit must be at least 5 m from any other unit;
 - 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
 - 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
 - 4.1.4 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3;
 - 4.1.5 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.4 by the Minister;
 - 4.1.6 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence.

4.2 *SASQAP*

- 4.2.1 It is a condition of your licence to farm bivalve molluscs that only shellfish from Classified and Approved areas under the South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program (SASQAP) may be sold for human consumption.
- 4.2.2 The licensee must continue to meet all the regulations required under the Food Standards Code to produce a product safe for human consumption.

- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5.

5. *Marking and Maintaining the Site*

The licensee:

- 5.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;

- 5.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 5.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 5.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

6. Site Inspection and Supervision

The licensee:

- 6.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 6.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

7. Fees and Returns

The licensee:

- 7.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 7.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

8. Public Risk Insurance

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

9. Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme

The licensee must either:

- 9.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 9.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

10. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

11. Variation and Cancellation

- 11.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:

- 11.1.1 the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
- 11.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
- 11.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.

- 11.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:

- 11.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or
- 11.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.

- 11.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:

- 11.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
- 11.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
- 11.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;
- 11.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or
- 11.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbrancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.

- 11.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:

- 11.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or
- 11.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

- 11.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 23 April 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	
582338E 6151253N	10
582338E 6151003N	
581938E 6151003N	
581938E 6151253N	

All *St Andrew's* crosses must be marked with the site's unique 'FM number'; that is the licence number.

Item 2—Marked-off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee].

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Blue Mussels (*Mytilus edulis*)

*Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods**Longlines*

<i>Mussels</i>	
Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	30 000 000
10	20 000 000
20	16 000 000
30	13 000 000
40	6 000 000
50	4 000 000
60	2 000 000
70	1 500 000
80	1 000 000
90	750 000
100	500 000

SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are (pro rata):

	\$
FRDC Levy per hectare (Mussels) (9 months at 1 ha and 10 months at 4 ha) at \$3.50 each.....	11.37
Base Licence Fee per hectare (9 months at 1 ha and 10 months at 4 ha) at \$75 each.....	243.75
SASQAP (Under Classification).....	1 120.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	1 375.12
Quarterly Instalments.....	343.78

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

1. Name of licensee.
2. Address of licensee.
3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.
4. Location of aquaculture operation.
5. Period covered by return.
6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
9. Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
10. If any fish were brought into the State, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
11. If fish were brought into the State, the purpose for which they were brought in.
12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
15. Signature, date and telephone number.
16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

SCHEDULE 5

Environmental Monitoring Program

MATTERS TO BE ADDRESSED

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

Farm Management

1. Approximate layout of all structures on the site during the term including location, number and size.
2. Growth and condition of the permitted species.
3. Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species.

Water Quality

1. Phytoplankton including species composition and abundance.
2. Status of the site under the South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program during the term (including closures).

Feral Oysters

Presence and numbers of feral oysters.

Benthic Sediments

1. Sedimentation through measuring total organic carbon and particle size analysis of sediment samples.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition, distribution and abundance.

METHODOLOGY

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program should include an initial assessment of the site and analyse the variability of parameters to be measured to identify appropriate numbers of replicates and sample sizes for statistical rigour.

Control Sites

In addition to the site, the draft environmental monitoring program should identify appropriate control sites at which monitoring will occur. At least two controls should be identified at increasing distance from the site. At least one control site must be located more than 1 km from the site.

Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-flora communities.

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image. Transects must be at least 50 m long and a scale must be clearly visible on the video at all times. The location of video transects must be identified on a map attached to the environmental monitoring report. Each transect must be identified on the video with a unique transect number.

Report

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

SCHEDULE 6

Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit a final environmental monitoring program report within 12 months of the commencement of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

FISHERIES ACT 1982

MARINE MOLLUSC (SUBTIDAL) FARMING LICENCE FS00021
(PREVIOUS LICENCE NO. F1553, FM00242)

*Licence to Farm Fish under section 53 of the Fisheries
Act 1982*

THE Minister for Primary Industries and Resources ('the Minister') hereby grants to:

Alastair R. Smart (13200)
29 Hall Street
Port Lincoln, S.A. 5606

a licence to occupy and use the waters and airspace over the land specified in Item 1 of Schedule 1 of this licence ('the site') for the purpose of farming and taking the permitted species ('the permitted use') for the period commencing on 1 July 2000 and ending, subject to any earlier termination under this licence, on 30 June 2001 ('the term') subject to the following terms and conditions:

CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE

1. *Marked-off Areas*

- 1.1 Subject to section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, this licence does not entitle the licensee to exclusive rights of entry to and occupation of the site. The rights granted by this licence are exercisable by the licensee in common with any other occupiers of the site from time to time.
- 1.2 For the purposes of section 53A of the Fisheries Act 1982, the marked-off areas within the site are that area or those areas marked-off or indicated in the manner set out in Item 2 of Schedule 1 of this licence.

2. *Permitted Species*

The licensee:

- 2.1 must not farm or introduce any species at the site other than the permitted species referred to in Schedule 2; and
- 2.2 must not take any wild fish from the site except for recreational purposes.

3. *Permitted Use*

The licensee must not use the site for any purpose other than the permitted use.

4. *Permitted Methods*

- 4.1 The licensee must, in undertaking the permitted use, take all reasonable and practicable measures to prevent or minimise damage to the environment. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the licensee:
 - 4.1.1 must ensure the total length of each unit does not exceed 3 km of longline or 1 km of racking per hectare, and each unit must be at least 5 m from any other unit;
 - 4.1.2 must not use the anti-fouling chemical tributyltin (TBT) on any equipment used at the site;
 - 4.1.3 must not use any chemical or drug for either therapeutic or prophylactic purpose except with the prior approval of the Minister;
 - 4.1.4 must undertake an environmental monitoring program approved by the Minister and as specified in Clause 4.3;
 - 4.1.5 must not introduce the permitted species to the site before the approval of the environmental monitoring program referred to in 4.1.4 by the Minister;
 - 4.1.6 must comply with the schedule of reporting for the environmental monitoring program as prescribed in Schedule 6 and submit the final results of the environmental monitoring program to the Minister 30 days before expiry of the term of this licence.

4.2 SASQAP

- 4.2.1 It is a condition of your licence to farm bivalve molluscs that only shellfish from Classified and Approved areas under the South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program (SASQAP) may be sold for human consumption.
- 4.2.2 The licensee must continue to meet all the regulations required under the Food Standards Code to produce a product safe for human consumption.
- 4.3 The licensee must submit a draft environmental monitoring program to the Minister for approval within 60 days of the grant of the licence by the Minister. The draft environmental monitoring program must include the qualifications and experience of the person(s) designing and undertaking the program and address the matters listed in Schedule 5.

5. *Marking and Maintaining the Site*

The licensee:

- 5.1 must ensure that the site is maintained in a good, tidy and safe condition to the satisfaction of the Minister;
- 5.2 must remove and lawfully dispose of any waste or debris on the site as soon as is reasonably practicable and in particular must comply with any guidelines issued from time to time by the Minister in relation to the removal from the site of any unhealthy or dead fish;
- 5.3 must maintain all buoys, crosses, and markers on the site in good condition and in accordance with the colours specified in Schedule 1 of this licence; and
- 5.4 must mark the site boundary in accordance with the requirements of the Minister for Transport.

6. *Site Inspection and Supervision*

The licensee:

- 6.1 must at all times permit the Minister, his employees, agents or contractors or any employees, agents or contractors of the Crown to enter the site for the purposes of inspecting the site, the sea floor and the flora and fauna on or in the vicinity of the site; and
- 6.2 must comply with all reasonable directions of any such person authorised by the Director of Fisheries to inspect the conduct of the licensee's activities at the site.

7. *Fees and Returns*

The licensee:

- 7.1 must pay to the Minister the licence fee in accordance with Item 1 of Schedule 3 of this licence;
- 7.2 must on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term, submit to the Minister a return supplying all of the information described in Schedule 4 of this licence.

8. *Public Risk Insurance*

The licensee must at its own cost during the term maintain in full force and effect in respect of the site and the permitted use a policy of public risk insurance in the joint names of the licensee and the Minister. The limits of public risk must not be less than the amount specified in Item 2 of Schedule 3 of this licence, or such other amount as the Minister may from time to time reasonably require. A policy of insurance or copy thereof or a certificate of insurance must be produced by the licensee to the Minister on written request.

9. *Guarantee or Indemnity Scheme*

The licensee must either:

- 9.1 provide a guarantee from its bankers to the amount specified in Item 3 of Schedule 3; or
- 9.2 contribute to an indemnity scheme established for the aquaculture and fisheries industry and approved by the Minister,

to and in favour of and for the benefit of the Minister by way of security for the due and punctual performance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence and in particular the obligations of the licensee to rehabilitate the site immediately prior to the expiration or sooner determination of the term of this licence. Such guarantee or indemnity scheme must have effect from the date of commencement of the term.

10. No Assignment

The licensee must not assign or sublet or deal in any other way with any interest in this licence.

11. Variation and Cancellation

11.1 The Minister may without prior notice vary or cancel this licence immediately during the term for the purposes of preventing or minimising any damage or threat of damage to the environment. For the purpose of this condition the Minister may have regard to but is not limited by the following considerations:

- 11.1.1 the results of monitoring undertaken pursuant to Clause 4.1.5;
- 11.1.2 the results of any other monitoring as may from time to time be carried out; or
- 11.1.3 such other relevant information within the knowledge of the Minister.

11.2 Subject to and without limiting Condition 13.1, in the event of breach by the licensee of any term or condition of this licence, the Minister may:

11.2.1 give to the licensee written notice of such breach and the Minister's requirements for rectification thereof; or

11.2.2 cancel this licence for failure to comply with such requirements for rectification.

11.3 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is a body corporate, and any of the following occur:

- 11.3.1 the licensee is unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due or is otherwise insolvent;
- 11.3.2 an order is made for the winding up or liquidation of the licensee;
- 11.3.3 the licensee enters into a scheme of arrangement, compromise, moratorium or other form of composition with its creditors or any class of its creditors;

11.3.4 a receiver, a manager or a receiver and manager, a company administrator or other insolvency administrator is appointed to the licensee; or

11.3.5 a mortgagee, chargee or other encumbrancee is appointed over or takes possession of or appoints an agent to take possession of all or any of the licensee's assets.

11.4 The Minister may cancel this licence if the licensee is an individual, and the licensee:

11.4.1 becomes bankrupt or assigns its estate or enters into a deed of arrangement or other form of composition for the benefit of the licensee's creditors; or

11.4.2 is convicted of an indictable offence.

11.5 Cancellation of this licence by the Minister shall be without prejudice to any rights, remedies or actions that the Minister may have against the licensee in respect of any antecedent breach by the licensee of the terms and conditions contained in this licence.

Granted by the General Manager Aquaculture, delegate for the purposes of section 53 of the Minister responsible for administration of the Fisheries Act 1982, on 23 April 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture

SCHEDULE 1

Item 1—The Site

Area applicable to this licence:

Licensed Area	Licensed Hectares
AGD 66—Zone 53	
580441E 6151043N	10
580566E 6151236N	
580943E 6151005N	
580817E 6150815N	

All *St Andrew's crosses* must be marked with the site's unique 'FM number'; that is the licence number.

Item 2—Marked-off Areas

[Co-ordinates of developed areas within the site to be provided by the licensee].

White buoys of at least 12 inches in diameter must be placed around the whole of the perimeter of the developed areas within the site at a distance of no less than 50 m from one another.

SCHEDULE 2

Item 1—Permitted Species

The Director of Fisheries has, pursuant to section 50 (2) of the Act, issued a permit for the release of the fish specified in this Schedule.

Blue Mussels (*Mytilus edulis*)

Item 2—Permitted Farming Methods

Longlines

Mussels

Size (mm)	Number per Hectare
3	30 000 000
10	20 000 000
20	16 000 000
30	13 000 000
40	6 000 000
50	4 000 000
60	2 000 000
70	1 500 000
80	1 000 000
90	750 000
100	500 000

SCHEDULE 3

Item 1—Fees

Annual licence fees are (pro rata):

	\$
FRDC Levy per hectare (Mussels) (9 months at 1 ha and 10 months at 4 ha) at \$3.50 each.....	11.37
Base Licence Fee per hectare (9 months at 1 ha and 10 months at 4 ha) at \$75 each.....	243.75
SASQAP (Under Classification)	1 120.00
Total Annual Licence Fee	1 375.12
Quarterly Instalments.....	343.78

Item 2—Insurance

Ten million dollars (\$10 000 000).

Item 3—Guarantee

Ten thousand dollars (\$10 000).

SCHEDULE 4

Returns

The licensee must submit the following information to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 on or before 31 January and 31 July during the term of this licence:

1. Name of licensee.
2. Address of licensee.
3. Species of fish farmed and held on the site.

4. Location of aquaculture operation.
5. Period covered by return.
6. Number of life stage of each species of fish held.
7. Number, weight and value of each species of fish held.
8. Details of any disease detected in any fish kept.
9. Source (whether interstate or intrastate) of any stock acquired and date of acquisition (if relevant, include name of authority that provided certification that stock was free from disease).
10. If any fish were brought into the State, the number of fish and the life stage of the fish.
11. If fish were brought into the State, the purpose for which they were brought in.
12. Method of disposal of water and packaging use for transporting the fish.
13. If any disease or symptom of disease occurred in the acquired fish.
14. Method of disposal of diseased or dead fish and the number disposed of.
15. Signature, date and telephone number.
16. Use of any chemicals for fish husbandry—type of chemical and quantity used, purpose and date of use.

SCHEDULE 5

Environmental Monitoring Program

MATTERS TO BE ADDRESSED

The monitoring program should address the following matters in relation to the permitted use:

Farm Management

1. Approximate layout of all structures on the site during the term including location, number and size.
2. Growth and condition of the permitted species.
3. Occurrence of disease incidents in the permitted species.

Water Quality

1. Phytoplankton including species composition and abundance.
2. Status of the site under the South Australian Shellfish Quality Assurance Program during the term (including closures).

Feral Oysters

Presence and numbers of feral oysters.

Benthic Sediments

1. Sedimentation through measuring total organic carbon and particle size analysis of sediment samples.

Benthic Fauna and Flora

Benthic macro-flora communities including composition, distribution and abundance.

METHODOLOGY

Draft Environmental Monitoring Program

The draft environmental monitoring program should include an initial assessment of the site and analyse the variability of parameters to be measured to identify appropriate numbers of replicates and sample sizes for statistical rigour.

Control Sites

In addition to the site, the draft environmental monitoring program should identify appropriate control sites at which monitoring will occur. At least two controls should be identified at increasing distance from the site. At least one control site must be located more than 1 km from the site.

Video Transects

Video transects should be used to assess broad scale changes in sediment consistency, presence of farming waste and the composition and abundance of macro-flora communities.

Video transects must be collected using equipment capable of producing a clear and well lit image. Transects must be at least 50 m long and a scale must be clearly visible on the video at all times. The location of video transects must be identified on a map attached to the environmental monitoring report. Each transect must be identified on the video with a unique transect number.

Report

The environmental monitoring report must be legible and contain a declaration regarding the authenticity and source of all data and results contained in the report. This declaration must be signed by the licence holder and the person(s) conducting the monitoring program.

The report must include an assessment of the results of the monitoring program against the provisions of the Environment Protection (Marine) Policy 1994, and must be accompanied by all raw data, video footage and diver notes.

SCHEDULE 6

Schedule of Environmental Monitoring Reports

The licensee must submit a final environmental monitoring program report within 12 months of the commencement of this licence to the Minister, c/o General Manager Aquaculture SA, 14th Floor, 25 Grenfell Street, G.P.O. Box 1625, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

FISHERIES ACT 1982: SECTION 53

TAKE note that the licence to farm fish made under section 53 of the Fisheries Act 1982, and published in the *South Australian Government Gazette*, dated 8 September 2000, on page number 1800, being the second notice on that page, through to page number 1803 and referring to Bartagunyah Props is hereby revoked.

Dated 23 April 2001.

I. NIGHTINGALE, General Manager Aquaculture,
as the delegate of the Minister for Primary
Industries

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997 AND GAMING MACHINES ACT 1992

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 and section 29 of the Gaming Machines Act 1992, that Gow-Whyte Enterprises Pty Ltd (ACN 096 506 339), c/o Bonnins Lawyers, Level 14, 100 King William Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner for the transfer of a Hotel Licence and Gaming Machine Licence in respect of premises situated at 17 Stirling Road, Davenport, S.A. 5700 and known as Pastoral Hotel.

The applications have been set down for hearing on 18 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 12 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997 AND GAMING MACHINES
ACT 1992*Notice of Application*

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 and section 29 of the Gaming Machines Act 1992, that Christopher Dean Branson and Ann Lorraine Branson have applied to the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner for the transfer of a Hotel Licence and Gaming Machine Licence in respect of the premises situated at Shannon Street, Birdwood and known as Blumberg Hotel.

The applications have been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicants at the applicants' address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 18 April 2001.

Applicants

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997 AND GAMING MACHINES
ACT 1992*Notice of Application*

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 and section 29 of the Gaming Machines Act 1992, that Uani Pty Ltd (ACN 008 262 940), c/o Randle & Taylor, 204 Carrington Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner for the transfer of a Hotel Licence and a Gaming Machine Licence in respect of premises situated at 137 King William Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 and known as Criterion Hotel.

The applications have been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 18 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that S. Smith & Son Pty Ltd (ACN 007 871 427), c/o Fisher Jeffries, SGIC Building, 211 Victoria Square, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Variation to the Conditions of a Special Circumstances Licence in respect of premises situated at Eden Valley Road, Angaston, S.A. 5353 and known as Yalumba.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001 at 9 a.m.

Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

Variation to the existing designated dining and Extended Trading Authorisations to include the following areas at the licensed premises:

- (a) the family tasting room;
- (b) the Octavius cellar; and
- (c) the petanque pitch and grassed area in front of the cellar door sales area.

The deletion of the current licence conditions relating to off premises sales and the substitution of the following condition in its place:

- (a) The licensee is authorised to sell liquor produced or distributed by it or a related entity at any time on any day to any person on the licensed premises for consumption off the licensed premises.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that S. Smith & Son Pty Ltd (ACN 007 871 427), c/o Fisher Jeffries, SGIC Building, 211 Victoria Square, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Special Circumstances Licence with Entertainment Consent and Extended Trading Authorisation in respect of premises situated at Flaxmans Valley Road, Angaston, S.A. 5353 and known as Heggies Vineyard.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001 at 9 a.m.

Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

That liquor may be sold for consumption on the licensed premises at any time on any day to a person attending a reception or function.

Extended Trading Authorisation for persons attending a reception or function.

Monday to Sunday, midnight to 5 a.m. the following day;

Public Holidays, midnight to 5 a.m. the following day.

Entertainment Consent is sought during these hours.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 20 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Embassy International Apartments Pty Ltd (ACN 089 858 579), c/o Wallmans Lawyers, 173 Wakefield Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Residential Licence in respect of premises situated at 92 North Terrace, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that 91 North Terrace Pty Ltd (ACN 096 414 247), c/o Wallmans Lawyers, 173 Wakefield Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000, has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Hotel Licence with Extended Trading Authorisation and Entertainment Consent in respect of premises situated at 92 North Terrace, Adelaide.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001.

Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

1. Extended Trading Authorisation to apply at the following times:

Monday to Saturday: midnight to 5 a.m. the following day.

Sunday: 8 a.m. to 11 a.m. and 8 p.m. to 5 a.m. the following day.

2. Entertainment Consent to apply to the whole of the licensed premises including the hours sought above.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Fosmac Pty Ltd (ACN 096 470 254), Jubilee Highway East, Mount Gambier, S.A. 5290, has applied to the Licensing Authority for the transfer of a Residential Licence in respect of premises situated at Jubilee Highway East, Mount Gambier and known as Silver Birch Motor Inn.

The application has been set down for hearing on 28 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Woolies Liquor Stores Pty Ltd (ACN 007 939 531), 599 Main North Road, Gepps Cross, S.A. 5094, has applied to the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner for the transfer of a Retail Liquor Merchant's Licence in respect of premises situated at Shop 7A, 2 Montague Road, Pooraka, S.A. 5095 and known as Montague Cellars.

The application has been set down for hearing on 28 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Hermitage Premium Wines Pty Ltd has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Direct Sales Licence in respect of premises situated at Glen Ewin, Lower Hermitage Road, Houghton, S.A. 5131 and to be known as Hermitage Premium Wines.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Typhoon Holdings Pty Ltd, 88 Wright Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5001, has applied to the Licensing Authority for an Extended Trading Authorisation with Entertainment Consent in respect of premises situated at 88 Wright Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5001 and known as The Old Queens Arms Hotel.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001 at 9 a.m.

Conditions

The following licence conditions are sought:

1. Extended Trading Authorisation:

Sunday: 9 a.m. to 11 a.m. and 8 p.m. to midnight.

2. Entertainment Consent sought during these hours.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Anthony Radford Dale, Robe Road, Bray, South Australia has applied to the Licensing Authority for a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated at Robe Road, Bray, South Australia and known as Anthony Dale Wines.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicant at the applicant's address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Applicant

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1997

Notice of Application

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to section 52 (2) (b) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1997, that Peter Jensen & Terrmik Pty Ltd, 23 Davies Court, Wynn Vale, S.A. 5127 have applied to the Licensing Authority for a Direct Sales Licence in respect of premises situated at 23 Davies Court, Wynn Vale, and to be known as A Vintage Crop.

The application has been set down for hearing on 25 May 2001 at 9 a.m.

Any person may object to the application by lodging a notice of objection in the prescribed form with the Licensing Authority, and serving a copy of the notice on the applicants at the applicants' address given above, at least seven days before the hearing date.

Plans in respect of the premises the subject of the application are open to public inspection without fee at the Office of the Liquor and Gaming Commissioner, 9th Floor, East Wing, 50 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

Dated 19 April 2001.

Applicants

NOTICE TO MARINERS

NO. 22 OF 2001

*South Australia—Cape Jaffa—Spencer—Gulf of St Vincent
Beacon structures condemned*

THE three below listed beacon support structures have been condemned and programmed for replacement.

1. Cape Jaffa—Margaret Brock Reef—Fl. W. 5 secs
Position: latitude 36°57.1'S, longitude 139°35.7'E
Navy Charts affected: Aus. 127, 347

Local Charts affected: B.A. List of Lights, Vol. K, No. 2122.

Publication affected: Australia Pilot, Volume 1 (Seventh Edition, 1992) pages 136 and 137.

2. Spencer Gulf—Yaraville shoal—Fl. (3) W. 15 secs
Position: latitude 33°17.1'S, longitude 137°35.5'E

Navy Charts affected: Aus. 778

Local Charts affected: B.A. List of Lights, Vol. K, No. 1931.

Publication affected: Australia Pilot, Volume 1 (Seventh Edition, 1992) pages 99 and 100.

3. Gulf St Vincent—Long Spit—Fl. W. 5 secs

Position: latitude 34°34.34'S, longitude 138°06.5'E

Navy Charts affected: Aus. 781

Local Charts affected: B.A. List of Lights, Vol. K, No. 2048.

Publication affected: Australia Pilot, Volume 1 (Seventh Edition, 1992) page 132.

Signage has been erected on these structures. Tying to structures or boarding of structures is strictly prohibited. Notices will be updated as progressive work is carried out to the structures.

Adelaide, 17 April 2001.

DIANA LAIDLAW, Minister for Transport
and Urban Planning

TSA F2001/00309

ROADS (OPENING AND CLOSING) ACT 1991: SECTION 24

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF ROAD PROCESS ORDER

*Walkway between Beafield Road and Dienelt Drive
Para Hills West
Deposited Plan 56559*

BY Road Process Order made on 18 January 2001, the City of Salisbury ordered that:

1. The whole of the public road (walkway) between Beafield Road and Dienelt Drive adjoining allotments 4 and 10 in Deposited Plan 10179 shown more particularly delineated and lettered 'A' and 'B' on Preliminary Plan No. PP32/0494 be closed.

2. The whole of the closed road 'A' be transferred to Peter Ian PENFOLD and Marisa PENFOLD in accordance with agreement for transfer dated 8 December 2000, entered into between the City of Salisbury and P. I. and M. Penfold.

3. The whole of the closed road 'B' be transferred to Robert McFADDEN and Anna Margaret McFADDEN in accordance with agreement for transfer dated 8 December 2000, entered into between the City of Salisbury and R. and A. M. McFadden.

On 12 February 2001 that order was confirmed by the Minister for Administrative and Information Services, conditionally on approval and deposit of the survey plan by the Registrar-General. The condition has now been fulfilled.

Pursuant to section 24 (5) of the Roads (Opening and Closing) Act 1991, NOTICE of the order referred to above and its confirmation is hereby given.

Dated 24 April 2001.

P. M. KENTISH, Surveyor-General

MISCELLANEOUS LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS PRICES AS FROM 1 JULY 2000

Acts, Bills, Rules, Parliamentary Papers and Regulations

Pages	Main	Amends	Pages	Main	Amends
1-16	1.80	0.80	497-512	26.25	25.25
17-32	2.55	1.60	513-528	27.00	26.00
33-48	3.25	2.35	529-544	27.75	26.75
49-64	4.15	3.10	545-560	28.50	27.75
65-80	4.90	4.00	561-576	29.25	28.50
81-96	5.60	4.70	577-592	30.25	29.00
97-112	6.45	5.45	593-608	31.00	30.00
113-128	7.20	6.30	609-624	31.75	31.00
129-144	8.10	7.10	625-640	32.50	31.50
145-160	8.90	7.85	641-656	33.25	32.25
161-176	9.70	8.70	657-672	33.75	33.00
177-192	10.40	9.50	673-688	35.00	33.75
193-208	11.20	10.30	689-704	35.75	34.75
209-224	12.00	11.00	705-720	36.25	35.50
225-240	12.70	11.80	721-736	37.50	36.00
241-257	13.60	12.50	737-752	38.00	37.00
258-272	14.40	13.30	753-768	39.00	37.50
273-288	15.20	14.20	769-784	39.50	38.75
289-304	15.90	14.90	785-800	40.25	39.50
305-320	16.70	15.70	801-816	41.00	40.00
321-336	17.50	16.50	817-832	42.00	41.00
337-352	18.30	17.40	833-848	42.75	41.75
353-368	19.10	18.10	849-864	43.50	42.50
369-384	19.90	19.00	865-880	44.25	43.50
385-400	20.60	19.70	881-896	44.75	44.00
401-416	21.40	20.40	897-912	46.00	44.75
417-432	22.30	21.30	913-928	46.50	46.00
433-448	23.00	22.00	929-944	47.50	46.50
449-464	23.90	22.80	945-960	48.50	47.00
465-480	24.50	23.60	961-976	49.00	48.00
481-496	25.25	24.30	977-992	50.00	48.50

Legislation—Acts, Regulations, etc:

\$

Subscriptions:

Acts.....	162.85
All Bills as Laid.....	388.90
Rules and Regulations.....	388.90
Parliamentary Papers.....	388.90
Bound Acts.....	179.75
Index.....	87.05

Government Gazette

Copy.....	4.30
Subscription.....	214.85

Hansard

Copy.....	11.60
Subscription—per session (issued weekly).....	336.95
Cloth bound—per volume.....	144.70
Subscription—per session (issued daily).....	336.95

Legislation on Disk

Whole Database.....	2 488.80
Annual Subscription for fortnightly updates.....	765.20
Individual Act(s) including updates.....	POA

Compendium

Subscriptions:

New Subs.....	1 476.60
Updates.....	527.10

(All the above prices include GST)

All Legislation, Government Gazette, Hansard and Legislation on disk are available from:

Counter Sales and Mail Orders: Information SA (State Government Bookshop)
 Australis Centre, Ground Floor, 77 Grenfell Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.
 Phone: (08) 8204 1900. Fax: (08) 8204 1909
 S.A. Country Customer Free Call: 1800 182 234
 TTY (Hearing Impaired): (08) 8204 1923

Subscriptions and Standing Orders:

Phone: (08) 8207 0908, (08) 8207 0910. Fax: (08) 8207 1040
 Box 9, Plaza Level, Riverside Centre, North Terrace, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE ADVERTISEMENT RATES

To apply from 1 July 2000

	\$		\$
Agents, Ceasing to Act as.....	32.00	Firms:	
Associations:		Ceasing to Carry on Business (each insertion)	21.30
Incorporation	16.30	Discontinuance Place of Business	21.30
Intention of Incorporation	40.25	Land—Real Property Act:	
Transfer of Properties	40.25	Intention to Sell, Notice of.....	40.25
Attorney, Appointment of.....	32.00	Lost Certificate of Title Notices	40.25
Bailiff's Sale	40.25	Cancellation, Notice of (Strata Plan).....	40.25
Cemetery Curator Appointed.....	23.90	Mortgages:	
Companies:		Caveat Lodgment.....	16.30
Alteration to Constitution	32.00	Discharge of	17.20
Capital, Increase or Decrease of	40.25	Foreclosures.....	16.30
Ceasing to Carry on Business	23.90	Transfer of	16.30
Declaration of Dividend.....	23.90	Sublet.....	8.20
Incorporation	32.00	Leases—Application for Transfer (2 insertions) each.....	8.20
Lost Share Certificates:		Lost Treasury Receipts (3 insertions) each.....	23.90
First Name.....	23.90	Licensing.....	47.50
Each Subsequent Name.....	8.20	Municipal or District Councils:	
Meeting Final.....	26.75	Annual Financial Statement—Forms 1 and 2	451.00
Meeting Final Regarding Liquidator's Report on		Electricity Supply—Forms 19 and 20.....	319.00
Conduct of Winding Up (equivalent to 'Final		Default in Payment of Rates:	
Meeting')		First Name	64.00
First Name.....	32.00	Each Subsequent Name.....	8.20
Each Subsequent Name.....	8.20	Noxious Trade	23.90
Notices:		Partnership, Dissolution of.....	23.90
Call.....	40.25	Petitions (small)	16.30
Change of Name.....	16.30	Registered Building Societies (from Registrar-	
Creditors.....	32.00	General).....	16.30
Creditors Compromise of Arrangement	32.00	Register of Unclaimed Moneys—First Name.....	23.90
Creditors (extraordinary resolution that 'the Com-		Each Subsequent Name	8.20
pany be wound up voluntarily and that a liquidator		Registers of Members—Three pages and over:	
be appointed').....	40.25	Rate per page (in 8pt)	204.00
Release of Liquidator—Application—Large Ad	64.00	Rate per page (in 6pt)	269.00
—Release Granted	40.25	Sale of Land by Public Auction.....	40.75
Receiver and Manager Appointed.....	37.25	Advertisements	2.25
Receiver and Manager Ceasing to Act.....	32.00	Advertisements, other than those listed are charged at \$2.25 per	
Restored Name.....	30.25	column line, tabular one-third extra.	
Petition to Supreme Court for Winding Up.....	55.50	Notices by Colleges, Universities, Corporations and District	
Summons in Action.....	47.50	Councils to be charged at \$2.25 per line.	
Order of Supreme Court for Winding Up Action	32.00	Where the notice inserted varies significantly in length from	
Register of Interests—Section 84 (1) Exempt.....	72.00	that which is usually published a charge of \$2.25 per column line	
Removal of Office.....	16.30	will be applied in lieu of advertisement rates listed.	
Proof of Debts.....	32.00	South Australian Government publications are sold on the	
Sales of Shares and Forfeiture.....	32.00	condition that they will not be reproduced without prior	
Estates:		permission from the Government Printer.	
Assigned	23.90		
Deceased Persons—Notice to Creditors, etc.....	40.25		
Each Subsequent Name.....	8.20		
Deceased Persons—Closed Estates	23.90		
Each Subsequent Estate.....	1.00		
Probate, Selling of	32.00		
Public Trustee, each Estate.....	8.20		

All the above prices include GST

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE NOTICES

ALL private advertisements forwarded for publication in the *South Australian Government Gazette* must be PAID FOR PRIOR TO INSERTION; and all notices, from whatever source, should be legibly written on one side of the paper only and sent to **Government Publishing SA** (formerly Riverside 2000) so as to be **received no later than 4 p.m. Tuesday preceding the day of publication. Phone 8207 1045 or Fax 8207 1040. E-mail: governmentgazette@saugov.sa.gov.au.** Send as attachments in Word format and please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published and to whom the notice will be charged.

RULES OF COURT

Amending the Supreme Court Rules 1987

Amendment No. 82 to the Supreme Court Rules

BY virtue and in pursuance of section 72 of the Supreme Court Act 1935, and all other enabling powers, We, the Judges of the Supreme Court of South Australia, make the following Rules to take effect as amendments to the Supreme Court Rules 1987, as amended:

1. These Rules may be cited as the 'Supreme Court Rules 1987, Amendment No. 82'.
2. The Supreme Court Rules 1987 as amended by these Rules may be cited as the 'Supreme Court Rules 1987'.
3. That the Third Schedule be amended:
 - (a) by deleting subparagraph (20) and inserting in lieu thereof:

'(20) For the purposes of all rules referring to this schedule from and including 18 September 2000 to and including 22 April 2001 at the rate of 7 per centum per annum.'
 - (b) by adding a new paragraph (21) as follows:

'(21) For the purposes of all rules referring to this schedule from and including 23 April 2001 at the rate of 6 per centum per annum.'

GIVEN under our hands and the Seal of the Supreme Court of South Australia
2 April 2001.

(L.S.)

J. DOYLE, CJ
G. C. PRIOR, J
L. T. OLSSON, J
J. W. PERRY, J
K. P. DUGGAN, J
E. P. MULLIGHAN, J
B. M. DEBELLE, J
M. J. NYLAND, J
B. T. LANDER, J
H. C. WILLIAMS, J
D. J. BLEBY, J
D. F. WICKS, J
BRIAN MARTIN, J
T. A. GRAY, J

FAXING COPY?

IF you fax copy to **Government Publishing SA** (*formerly* Riverside 2000), for inclusion in the *Government Gazette*, there is **no need** to send a Confirmation Copy to us as well.

This creates confusion and may well result in your notice being printed **twice**.

Please use the following fax number:

Fax transmission: (08) 8207 1040
Phone Inquiries: (08) 8207 1045

Please include a contact person, phone number and order number so that we can phone back with any queries we may have regarding the fax copy.

NOTE: Closing time for lodging new copy (either fax or hard copy) is 4 p.m. on Tuesday preceding the day of publication.

Government Gazette notices can be E-mailed.

The address is:

governmentgazette@saugov.sa.gov.au

Documents should be sent as attachments in Word format.

When sending a document via E-mail, please confirm your transmission with a faxed copy of your document, including the date the notice is to be published.

Fax transmission: (08) 8207 1040
Enquiries: (08) 8207 1045

CITY OF ADELAIDE

Declaration of Public Road

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 210 of the Local Government Act 1999, that at a future meeting the council intends to declare the following roads to be public roads:

- (1) Arrow Place in Town Acre 442, which is delineated as allotment 11 on LTO plan Deposited Plan 703 and contained in partially cancelled certificate of title volume 286, folio 30;
- (2) Bewes Street in Town Acres 417 and 444, which is delineated as Bewes Street on LTO plan B-1081;
- (3) Cardwell Street in Town Acres 422, 423, 438 and 439, which is delineated as Cardwell Street on LTO plan Filed Plan 7862;
- (4) that part of Eden Street in Town Acre 418, contained in certificate of title volume 4191, folio 364;
- (5) Hume Street in Town Acres 423, 424, 437 and 438, which is delineated as Hume Street on LTO plan Filed Plan 7862;
- (6) that part of Regent Street North in Town Acres 419, 420, 441 and 442, delineated as Regent Street on LTO plan C-1743.

S. LAW, Chief Executive Officer

SOUTH AUSTRALIA—In the Supreme Court. No. 646 of 2001.
In the matter of Pescana Pty Ltd (ACN 052 371 212).

Notice of Application for Winding-up Order

1. A proceeding for the winding up of Pescana Pty Ltd (ACN 052 371 212) was commenced by the plaintiff, Mary Cosenza, on 19 April 2001 and will be heard by Judge Bowen Pain at the Supreme Court of South Australia, 1 Gouger Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000 at 2.15 p.m. on 22 May 2001. Copies of documents filed may be obtained from the plaintiff's address for service.

2. The plaintiff's address for service is c/o Scales & Partners, 48 Carrington Street, Adelaide, S.A. 5000.

3. Any person intending to appear at the hearing must file a notice of appearance, in accordance with the prescribed form, together with any affidavit on which the person intends to rely, and serve a copy of the notice and any affidavit on the plaintiff at the plaintiff's address for service at least three days before the date fixed for the hearing.

Dated 19 April 2001.

F. M. B. TURNER, Legal Practitioner
